

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.45/2015 Complainant : Sri Dilip Nath

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Director General of Police, Ulubari

Date of hearing : 24.05.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24.05.2016

The petitioner Sri Dilip Nath is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri P.K Rajbongshi, APS, DSP, Assam Police Headquarter assisted by Sri Paresh Bora, ASI.

The Asstt. Inspector General of Police (A) and PIO, Assam Police Headquarter, Ulubari vide written statement dated 11.05.2016 has informed that the RTI petition dated 29.04.2014 submitted by Sri Dilip Nath was received on 06.05.2014. As the matter relates to SB (Organization), Kahilipara, the petition was transferred to Superintendant of Police SB (Security) vide letter dated 08.05.2014 and it was not known whether the information was furnished to the petitioner by the SB (Organization). On query whether the matter was taken up with the SB (Organization), the Superintendant of Police, Sri P.K Rajbongshi provided a copy of the letter submitted by the SB (Security) dated 13.05.2016 informing that law and order and security arrangement of One Day International Cricket Match in Guwahati are made by City Police under the Supervision of IG/DIG(CWR), Assam, Guwahati and the Asstt. Inspector General of Police (A) and PIO, Assam Police Headquarter was requested to take up the matter with the Commissionerate of Police, Guwahati.

During the hearing, the DSP, Assam Police Headquarter stated that the matter was not taken up with the Commissionerate of Police, Guwahati as hearing was fixed for today i.e. 24.05.2016. The Commission therefore directs the PIO, Assam Police Headquarter to take up the matter with the Commissionerate of Police, Guwahati furnish the information sought for by the petitioner Sri Dilip Nath with effect from 1994-2014 under section 8 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005 within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order. The petitioner stated that he will be satisfied if the information is furnished and therefore his Complaint petition is treated as Second Appeal petition under the RTI Act, 2005.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/SNR.45/2015/14 -A

Dtd. 24.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Director General of Police, Assam Police Headquarter, Ulubari, Guwahati, Pin-781007 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, Office of the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati for information.
- 3. Sri Dilip Nath, Vill- Pasnai, PO- Hugrajuli via Mazbat, Dist- Sonitpur, Assam, Pin- 784507 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission